 S1
Probing binding interactions of cytisine derivatives to the α4β2
nicotinic acetylcholine receptor
Annet E. M. Blom,† Hugo Rego Campello,§ Henry A. Lester,‡ Timothy Gallagher,§ Dennis A.
Dougherty*,†
†Division of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering and ‡Division of Biology, California Institute of Technology,
Pasadena, California 91125, United States; §School of Chemistry, University of Bristol, Bristol BS8 1TS, United
Kingdom

2. Synthetic methods        S15
2.1. General synthetic chemistry experimental protocols    S15
2.2. Structural assignment and numbering system    S15
2.3. Summary and General procedures A and B     S16
3. Synthesis of C(10)-substituted cytisine derivatives    S18
3.1. (+)-10-Aminocytisine.HCl 8       S18
3.2. (‒)-10-Fluorocytisine 2       S19
3.3. (‒)-10-Trifluoromethylcytisine.HCl 5     S19
3.4. (+)-10-(N-Methylamine)cytisine.HCl 10     S21
4. Synthesis of 9-bromo-10-substituted cytisine derivatives   S22
4.1. 9-Bromo-10-ethylcytisine.HCl 7      S22
4.2. 9-Bromo-10-aminocytisine.HCl 9      S23
4.3. 9-Bromo-10-(methylamino)cytisine.HCl 11     S24
5. 1H and 13C NMR spectra of (previously unreported) ligands 2, 5 and 7-11. S25
 S2
1. Supporting Figures S1-S5 and Tables S1-S13
Figure S1. Fluorination plot for cytisine at TyrC2 in the A2B3 stoichiometry. (A) Fluorination plot showing Fn-Phe series in
blue (R2=0.77). The x-axis is the calculated binding energy between a Sodium ion and each side chain in the gas phase.1 The y-
axis is the log fold shift in EC50.
Table S1. Cytisine EC50 values for non-canonical amino acids at TyrC2 in A2B3.
Residue EC50 (μM) nH   Fold shift to WT Fold shift to Phe N | Imax |
Tyr 0.0056 ± 0.0001 1.4 ± 0.04 1.0
13 0.11-1.9
Phe 0.012 ± 0.0003 1.4 ± 0.05 2.1 1.0 18 0.054-0.84
4-F1-Phe 0.014 ± 0.0005 1.4 ± 0.07 2.5 1.2 16 0.022-0.54
3,5-F2-Phe 0.34 ± 0.02 1.3 ± 0.1 60 28 8 0.009-0.10
3,4,5-F3-Phe 0.20 ± 0.009 1.3 ± 0.07 36 17 13 0.034-0.30
Table S2. EC50 values for cytisine derivatives at WT A2B3.
Ligand EC50 (nM) nH Fold
shift
N Efficacy |Imax| (μA)
1 Cytisine 5.6 ± 0.1 1.4 ± 0.04 1.0 13 0.05 0.1 – 2.1
2 F 7.1 ± 0.1 1.4 ± 0.03 1.3 14 0.10 0.4 – 16
3 Me 13 ± 0.2 1.4 ± 0.03 2.3 12 0.16 0.5 – 8.7
4 OMe 76 ± 2 1.4 ± 0.04 14 13 0.08 0.3 – 1.0
5 CF3 100 ± 3 1.3 ± 0.04 18 14 0.06 0.9 – 5.1
10 NHCH3 260 ± 4 1.1 ± 0.02 44 12 0.19 1.1 – 4.5
1 Duffy, N. H. Studies of the Serotonin Type 3A Receptor and the Chemical Preparation of TRNA. phd, California
Institute of Technology, 2014. https://doi.org/Duffy, Noah Hanville  (2014)  Studies of the Serotonin Type 3A
Receptor and the Chemical Preparation of tRNA.  Dissertation (Ph.D.), California Institute of Technology.
doi:10.7907/X1YA-DM13.   http://resolver.caltech.edu/CaltechTHESIS:05062014-151417635
 S3
11 Br/ NHCH3 230 ± 6 1.2 ± 0.03 37 13 0.29 0.35 - 2.2
6 Et 24 ± 0.5 1.2 ± 0.03 4.3 16 0.16 0.34 -3.9
7 Br/ Et 1.2 ± 0.02 2.3 ± 0.08 0.21 14 0.33 0.86 – 8.6
8 NH2 30 ± 0.8 1.2 ± 0.03 5.4 16 0.18 0.40 - 3.7
9 Br/ NH2 1.3 ± 0.02 1.9 ± 0.05 0.23 23 0.29 0.83 – 5.4
Figure S2. Dose-response curves of cytisine derivatives to the α7 nAChR. The cytisine structure indicated the position of the
substituent at C(10). The EC50 of NHCH3-cytisine was too far right-shifted to record a full dose-response relation.
Table S3. EC50 values for cytisine derivatives at WT α7. ND: not determined.
Ligand EC50 (μM) nH   Fold shift N Efficacy |Imax|
1 Cytisine 40 ± 1 1.5 ± 0.07 1.0 11 ND 0.86-14
2 F 110 ± 2 3.1 ± 0.2 2.8 6 ND 0.050-5.6
5 CF3 110 ± 4 2.4 ± 0.2 2.6 7 0.16 0.22-4.1
4 OMe 330 ± 8 2.8 ± 0.2 8.1 8 0.37 0.37-18